

This document has important legal consequences; consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its use or modification. This document should be adapted to the particular circumstances of the contemplated Project and the controlling Laws and Regulations.

**AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN OWNER AND DESIGN-BUILDER  
ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE**

Prepared by



Issued and Published Jointly by



Copyright © 2016:

National Society of Professional Engineers  
1420 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22314-2794  
(703) 684-2882  
[www.nspe.org](http://www.nspe.org)

American Council of Engineering Companies  
1015 15th Street N.W., Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 347-7474  
[www.acec.org](http://www.acec.org)

American Society of Civil Engineers  
1801 Alexander Bell Drive, Reston, VA 20191-4400  
(800) 548-2723  
[www.asce.org](http://www.asce.org)

The copyright for this EJCDC document is owned jointly by the three sponsoring organizations listed above. The National Society of Professional Engineers is the Copyright Administrator for the EJCDC documents; please direct all inquiries regarding EJCDC copyrights to NSPE.

NOTE: EJCDC publications may be purchased at [www.ejcdc.org](http://www.ejcdc.org), or from any of the sponsoring organizations above.

**AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN OWNER AND DESIGN-BUILDER  
ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE**

**THIS AGREEMENT** is by and between Harbor Bay Community Development District (“Owner” or “District”), and \_\_\_\_\_ (“Design-Builder”).

**PROJECT INFORMATION**

Project: Harbor Bay Community Development District – Design-Build of Master Seawall Project

Design-Build Contract: Section III (5,130 LF) (“Contract”)

Owner’s Consultant: Cardno Limited

Engineer: Design-Builder has retained \_\_\_\_\_ (“Engineer”) for the performance of professional engineering services under this Contract.

Authorized Representatives: Owner and Design-Builder each hereby designates a specific individual authorized to act as representative with respect to the performance of responsibilities under this Contract. Such an individual shall have authority to transmit instructions, receive formal notices, receive information, and render decisions relative to this Contract on behalf of the respective party that the individual represents.

1. Owner’s Authorized Representative: Gregory Woodcock, Cardno Limited, 20215 Cortez Blvd, Brooksville, Florida 34601, [greg.woodcock@cardno.com](mailto:greg.woodcock@cardno.com), (352) 754-1240; Christopher Gamache, P.E., Cardno Limited, 380 Park Place Blvd, Suite 300, Clearwater, Florida 33759, [christopher.gamache@cardno.com](mailto:christopher.gamache@cardno.com), (727) 431-1615.
2. Design-Builder’s Authorized Representative: \_\_\_\_\_

Owner and Design-Builder further agree as follows:

**ARTICLE 1 – THE WORK**

**1.01** *General Description of Work*

- A. Design-Builder shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract. The Work is generally described as the design and construction of the following: the stabilization of certain canal retaining walls within the community of MiraBay, as more fully described in the engineering documents and as Section III (5,130 LF) in the Technical Specifications attached hereto and referenced in Section 8.13 herein.

**ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACT TIMES**

**2.01** *Time of the Essence*

- A. All time limits for Design-Builder’s attainment of Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment, as stated in the Contract, are of the essence of the Contract.

**2.2** *Contract Times: Dates*

- A. ~~Design Builder will substantially complete the Work on or before [ ].~~
- B. ~~Design Builder will have the Work completed and ready for final payment, in accordance with Paragraph 14.06 of the General Conditions, on or before [ ].~~

2.02 *Contract Times: Days*

A. Design-Builder will substantially complete the Work ~~within [ ] days after the Effective Date~~ consistent with the schedule described in the Technical Specifications referenced in Section 7.01.A.12.d.

B. Design-Builder will have the Work completed and ready for final payment, in accordance with Paragraph 14.06 of the General Conditions, ~~within [ ] days after the Effective Date~~ consistent with the schedule described in the Technical Specifications referenced in Section 7.01.A.12.d.

~~C. Design-Builder shall attain the following Milestone(s):~~

- ~~1. Milestone 1 [event & date/days]~~
- ~~2. Milestone 2 [event & date/days]~~
- ~~3. Milestone 3 [event & date/days]~~

2.03 *Reserved*

**ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT PRICE**

3.01 *Stipulated Sums*

A. Owner shall pay Design-Builder for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

1. For all Work other than Unit Price Work, a ~~lump-sum price~~ of: \$ \_\_\_\_\_ (5,130 LF @ \$ \_\_\_\_\_ /LF). Unit Pricing, as shown on the Unit Pricing Sheet referenced in Section 7.01.A.12.c and attached hereto, shall be used in connection with pricing for change orders and, if necessary, de-mobilization and mobilization. Design-Builder shall be paid based upon the actual number of LF installed. If the Work includes vinyl or composite sheet pile, steel, and/or other material(s) and Owner elects to directly purchase said material(s), then Design-Builder agrees to deduct the cost of said material(s) from its Guaranteed Maximum Price based upon the rates for each material identified on the Unit Pricing Sheet (“Direct Purchase Deductions”). Design Builder understands and agrees that Direct Purchase Deductions shall be made by Design Builder at the rates identified on the Unit Pricing Sheet, including the shipping costs and sales and use taxes associated with said rates (even if not identified on the Unit Pricing Sheet), without regard to what it actually costs Owner to directly purchase the sheet pile, steel, and/or other material(s).

~~2. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the extended prices (established for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work by multiplying the unit price times the actual quantity of that item):~~

Unit Price Work					
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Total of all Extended Prices for Unit Price Work (subject to final adjustment based on actual quantities)					\$

~~The extended prices for Unit Price Work set forth as of the Effective Date of the Contract are based on estimated quantities. As provided in Paragraph 12.02 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Owner.~~

~~3. Total of Lump Sum Amount and Unit Price Work (subject to final Unit Price adjustment) \$[ ].~~

~~1. For all Work, at the prices stated in Design Builder's Proposal, attached hereto as an exhibit.~~

### ~~3.02 Changes in Contract Price Based on Cost of the Work~~

~~A. If the price of Design Professional Services covered by a Change Order or an adjustment in the Contract Price is determined on the basis of Cost of the Work, then for such Design Professional Services (exclusive of reimbursable expenses, if any) the Engineer, Project Design Professional, or other design entity performing the Design Professional Services (regardless of tier) may invoice no more than the direct labor cost of each employee providing services multiplied by a factor of [ ] **[insert multiplier for such design services]**, which covers labor costs, overhead, and profit.~~

~~B. If the value of Work covered by a Change Order or an adjustment in the Contract Price is determined on the basis of Cost of the Work, and involves Work performed under Construction Subcontracts or Design Agreements, the allowable mark-ups on lower tier invoices shall be limited as stated in Paragraph 11.05.D.2.c and d of the General Conditions.~~

## **ARTICLE 4 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES**

### 4.01 *Submittal and Processing of Payments*

A. Design-Builder shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Owner will process Applications for Payment as provided in the General Conditions.

### 4.02 *Progress Payments; Retainage*

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Design-Builder's Applications for Payment on or about the 10th day of each month during performance of the Work ~~as provided in~~ subject to Paragraph 4.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner (i.e., by the first of the month) and otherwise meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.

Five percent of the Contract Price will be retained until Substantial Completion of the Work, at which point four percent shall be returned to Design-Builder. Owner shall return the remaining one percent upon Final Completion and acceptance of the Work by Owner.

1. ~~Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract.~~

~~a. [ ] percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the~~

~~Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by Owner, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner, then as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to Owner, there will be no additional retainage; and~~

~~b. [ ] percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage)~~

~~B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Design Builder to [ ] percent **[Note: a typical amount here is 100%]** of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner pursuant to Paragraph 14.01.G of the General Conditions, and less [ ] percent **[Note: a typical amount here is 200%]** of Owner's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the punch list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment.~~

~~C. Notwithstanding the provisions above, no retainage shall be withheld with respect to the portion of a payment application pertaining to engineering, design, and other professional services.~~

#### 4.03 *Final Payment*

~~A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.06 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price. Upon Final Completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.06 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price.~~

#### 4.04 *District Pre-Payment and Credit*

~~A. No later than ten (10) business days after receipt from Design-Builder of the certified copies of the recorded payment and performance bonds required by Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, Owner shall make a one-time total pre-payment to or on behalf of Design-Builder in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_, which Design-Builder shall pay back to Owner in the form of credits (at a rate of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ per linear foot) against Design-Builder's draws for the Work. Such credits paid back to Owner shall total \$ \_\_\_\_\_ upon Design-Builder's Final Completion of the Work.~~

### ARTICLE 5 – INTEREST

#### 5.01 *Interest Rate*

~~A. All amounts not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate of [ ] percent per annum, or if applicable at the rate stated in a governing prompt payment statute. All payments due and not made within the time prescribed by Section 218.735, Florida Statutes, shall bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month on the unpaid balance in accordance with Section 218.735(9), Florida Statutes.~~

### ARTICLE 6 – DESIGN-BUILDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

#### 6.01 *Representations*

- ~~A. Design-Builder makes the following representations for Owner's reliance:~~
- ~~1. Design-Builder has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Contract Documents.~~
  - ~~2. Design-Builder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance~~

of the Work.

3. Design-Builder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
4. Design-Builder has carefully studied all: (a) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site, and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site, if any, that Owner has identified or made available to Design-Builder, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (b) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site, that Owner has identified or made available to Design-Builder, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
5. Design-Builder has considered the information known to Design-Builder itself, and to Construction Subcontractors and Project Design Professionals that Design-Builder has selected as of the Effective Date; information commonly known to design professionals, design-builders, and contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings (if any) identified in the Contract Documents or otherwise made available to Design-Builder, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Design-Builder; and (c) Design-Builder's safety precautions and programs.
6. ~~Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Design-Builder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary prior to entry into the Contract at the Contract Price, subject to the Contract Times.~~
7. Design-Builder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
8. ~~Design-Builder has given Owner written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Design-Builder has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written response from Owner is acceptable to Design-Builder.~~
9. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
10. ~~Design-Builder's entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Design-Builder that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.~~

## ARTICLE 7 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

### 7.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
  1. This Agreement, as modified herein (pages 1 to {13}, inclusive).
  2. Performance bond (pages { 1} to {4}, inclusive).
  3. Payment bond (pages { 1} to {4}, inclusive).

4. ~~Other bonds.~~
    - a. ~~[ ] (pages [ ] to [ ], inclusive).~~
  5. General Conditions, as modified therein (pages {1} to {66}, inclusive).
  6. Supplementary Conditions (together, "Supplementary Conditions") (pages {1} to {3}, inclusive).
    - a. Supplementary Conditions Relating to Subsurface Conditions and Insurance Requirements (pages 1 to 3, inclusive)
  7. Conceptual Documents (i.e., the Design Criteria Package).
  8. ~~Addenda, if any~~ (numbers [ ] to [ ], inclusive).
  9. Design-Builder's Proposal (for reference purposes only; to the extent of any conflict, this Agreement, the General Conditions, the Supplementary Conditions, and the Technical Specifications shall control).
  10. ~~Proposal Amendment(s), if any.~~
  11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Contract and are not attached hereto:
    - a. Work Change Directives.
    - b. Change Orders.
    - c. Record Drawings and Record Specifications
  12. Other Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
    - a. ~~Resolution & the Project Manual~~ (pages  to , inclusive)
    - b. Permits (as identified and incorporated by reference; permit documents themselves are not attached but shall be provided separately) (pages  to , inclusive)
    - c. Unit Pricing Sheet for Design-Build of Master Seawall Project, Section III (5,130 LF)
    - d. Technical Specifications
    - e. Daily Logs and Weekly Logs Forms
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 7.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
  - C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7.
  - D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in the General Conditions.
  - E. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement, the General Conditions, and/or the Supplementary Conditions, and the Technical Specifications attached hereto, the Technical Specifications shall control.

## ARTICLE 8 – MISCELLANEOUS

### 8.01 Terms



- A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions.

8.02 *Assignment of Contract*

- A. Unless expressly agreed to elsewhere in the Contract, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on the other party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, money that may become due and money that is due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract.

8.03 *Successors and Assigns*

- A. Owner and Design-Builder each binds itself, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract.

8.04 *Severability*

- A. Any provision or part of the Contract held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Design-Builder, who agree that the Contract shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

8.05 *Assignment of Warranties*

Design-Builder shall assign to Owner all warranties extended to Design-Builder by material suppliers and subcontractors. If an assignment of warranty requires the material supplier and/or subcontractor to consent to same, then Design-Builder shall secure the material supplier's and/or subcontractor's consent to assign said warranties to Owner.

8.06 *Design-Builder's Certifications*

- A. Design-Builder certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.06:
  1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
  2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
  3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
  4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding

process or affect the execution of the Contract.

8.07 Direct Purchase of Materials

- A. Owner represents to Design-Builder that Owner is a governmental entity exempt from Florida sales and use tax, and will provide Design-Builder with a copy of its Consumer Exemption Certificate. Owner may elect to implement a direct purchase arrangement whereby Owner will directly acquire certain materials ("Direct Purchase Materials") necessary for completion of the Work directly from the suppliers to take advantage of Owner's tax exempt status.
- B. Within 21 days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed or other written authorization for Work, Owner shall provide Design-Builder with a list of materials that will be treated as Direct Purchase Materials.
- C. Owner shall issue purchase orders directly to suppliers of Direct Purchase Materials. Such purchase orders shall include Owner's consumer certificate of exemption number and shall require that the supplier provide the required shipping and handling insurance and provide for delivery with title and risk of loss transferring upon delivery at the jobsite and after acceptance by Owner. Corresponding change orders shall be executed at the time of the direct purchase to reflect the direct purchases made by Owner and if the original contract contemplated sale of materials and installation by the same person, the change order needs to reflect sale of materials and installation by different legal entities.
- D. Owner shall issue a Certificate of Entitlement to each supplier of Direct Purchase Materials, and furnish a copy of same to the Design-Builder. Each Certificate of Entitlement must have attached thereto the corresponding purchase order. Each Certificate of Entitlement shall acknowledge that if the Department of Revenue determines the purchase is not a tax exempt purchase by a governmental entity, then the governmental entity will be responsible for any tax, penalties, and interest determined to be due. Each Certificate of Entitlement shall affirm that (1) the attached purchase order is being issued directly to the vendor supplying the tangible personal property the Design-Builder will use in the identified public works; (2) the vendor's invoice will be issued directly to the governmental entity; (3) payment of the vendor's invoice will be made directly by the governmental entity to the vendor from public funds; (4) the governmental entity will take title to the tangible personal property from the vendor at the time of delivery by the vendor; and (5) the governmental entity assumes the risk of damage or loss at time of delivery by the vendor.
- E. Upon delivery of the Direct Purchase Materials to the jobsite, the Owner, through Design-Builder as its agent, shall inspect the materials and invoices to determine that they conform to the purchase order. If the materials conform, Owner shall accept and take title to the Direct Purchase Materials through its agent, which is Design-Builder.
- F. Suppliers shall issue invoices directly to Owner. Owner shall process invoices and issue payment directly to the suppliers.
- G. Upon acceptance of Direct Purchase Materials, Owner shall assume risk of loss of same until they are incorporated into the Project. Design-Builder, as Owner's agent, shall be responsible for safeguarding all Direct Purchase Materials and for obtaining and managing all warranties, bonds, and guarantees for all material and products as required under the Contract Documents. All contract terms, including but not limited to warranties, payment and performance bonds, and other forms of indemnification, provided by Design-Builder as

part of Contract shall continue to apply to all Direct Purchase Materials, as though Design-Builder had purchased the Direct Purchase Materials.

H. Design-Builder shall maintain builder's risk insurance on the Direct Purchase Materials and shall name Owner as an additional insured under such insurance policy or alternatively, in Owner's sole discretion, Owner shall maintain such insurance.

#### 8.08 Construction Defects

PURSUANT TO SECTION 558.005(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, CLAIMS FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE NOTICE AND CURE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 558, FLORIDA STATUTES.

#### 8.09 Public Records

Design-Builder understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Design-Builder agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to, Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Among other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, Design-Builder shall: 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if Design-Builder does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public records in Design-Builder's possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records are transferred by Design-Builder, Design-Builder shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats. Design-Builder acknowledges that the designated Public Records Custodian for the District is Joe Roethke. IF DESIGN-BUILDER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO DESIGN-BUILDER'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (813) 533-2950, [jroethke@rizzetta.com](mailto:jroethke@rizzetta.com), 9428 CAMDEN FIELD PARKWAY, RIVERVIEW, FLORIDA 33578.

#### 8.10 Restriction on Removal of Fill Dirt from Work Site

Design-Builder acknowledges that all suitable soil/fill material shall remain on-site. Fill material shall not be removed from the Project site without the written consent of the District.

#### 8.11 Public Entity Crimes

Pursuant to Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, Design-Builder acknowledges that a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids,

proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in s. 287.017, Florida Statutes for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. Design-Builder represents that neither itself nor any Subcontractors retained hereunder meet any of the prohibited criteria set forth in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes. If the Design-Builder or any of its Subcontractors is found to have falsely represented its status under Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, or later been placed on the convicted vendor list, the Design-Builder shall immediately notify the District, at which time District may immediately terminate the Contractor Agreement or may require the Design-Builder, at the Design-Builder's expense, to terminate any contractual relationship with any such Subcontractors.

8.12 *Scrutinized Companies*

Pursuant to Section 287.135(2), Florida Statutes, Design-Builder represents that Design-Builder has not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List (together, "Scrutinized Companies Lists"), and is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. If the Design-Builder or any of its Subcontractors is found to have falsely represented its status under Section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, or has been placed on any of the Scrutinized Companies Lists or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, the Design-Builder shall immediately notify the District, at which time District may immediately terminate this Agreement or may require the Design-Builder, at the Design-Builder's expense, to terminate any contractual relationship with any such Subcontractors.

8.13 *Work*

The term "Work" as used in all Contract Documents shall be construed to refer only to Section III (5,130 LF) of the Master Seawall Project as more particularly described in the Technical Specifications referenced in Section 7.01.A.12.d.

8.14 *Reserved.*

8.15 *Electronic Transmissions*

This Contract may be transmitted between the parties by facsimile machine or electronic mail. Owner and Contractor intend that faxed or emailed signatures constitute original signatures and that a faxed or emailed Contract containing the signatures (original or electronic) of Owner and Contractor is binding on Owner and Contractor.

8.16 *Counterparts*

This Contract may be executed by the parties signing different counterparts of this Contract, which counterparts together shall constitute the agreement of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Design-Builder have signed this Agreement.

This Agreement will be effective on [ \_\_\_\_\_ ] (which is the Effective Date of the Contract).

OWNER: **HARBOR BAY COMM. DEV. DISTRICT**

DESIGN-BUILDER: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

By: **PAUL CURLEY**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: **BOARD CHAIRMAN**

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Name/Title: **JOE ROETHKE, DISTRICT MANAGER**

Name/Title: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Name/Title: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Name/Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Address for giving notices:

Address for giving notices:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_